
••• 11. ~....

COMMONWEALTH OF DOMINICA

DEMOGRAPHIC
STATISTICS

No.3
2002

Central Statistical Office
Ministry of Finance and Planning

Kennedy Avenue
Roseau

Dominica







CONTENTS

"

PAGE
Preface
Contents ll-lll

Map (Population Zones) IV

Map (Topography) V

Explanatory Notes VI

Analysis Vll-XVII

TABLES

Non-Institutional Population At Census-Dates (1901-2001)

2 Non-Institutional Population, Births and Deaths by Sex At Census
Census Years (1960-2001) 2

3 Non-Institutional Population By Sex and Five Year Age Groups
(1960,1970,1981,1991 ) 3

4 Non-Institutional Population By Five Year Age Groups
(1960,1970,1981,1991 ) 4

5 Population By Parishes (1946-2001) 5

6 Intercensal Rate of Change And Intercensa1 Annual Rate of Change
(1881-2001 ) 6

7 Population Density By Land Area - 2001 Census compared to 1991
Census 7

8 Births and Deaths by Sex (1990-2000) 8

9 Total Population Analysed by Births, Deaths and Net Migration
(1990-2000) 9

10 Total Persons Moving into and out of the Population (1990-2000) 10

11 Mean Population and Vital Rates (1990-2000) 11
.-

12 Number of Visas issued to Dominicans for entry into the United
States of America and the French Territories (1990-2001) 12

13 Total End of Year Population by Age Group (1991-2000) 13

II



14 Total End of Year Population by Sex and Age Group (1991-2000) 14-15 !I

15 Total Births by Sex and Age Group of Mother (1990-2000) 16

16 Total Births by Age Group of Mother (1990-2000) 17

17 Total Births by Sex and Health Districts (1991-2000) 18

18 Age Specific Fertility Rates of Female Population 15-44 Years Not
Attending School, 1981 and 199 i Census 19

19 Total Deaths by Age Group and Sex (1990-2000) 20

20 Total Deaths by Age Group (1990-2000) 21

21 Major Causes of Death (1990-2000) I 22(

22 Diseases of Major Public Health Importance - Cases Reported
(1990-2000) 23

23 Life Expectancy (1995-2005) 24

24 Non-Institutional Households by Parish (1981,1991 and 2001) 25

25 Number of Marriages by Age of Bride and Groom and Number of
Divorces Filed (1990-2000) 26

CHARTS

Non-Institutional Population at Census Years (1901-2001) 27

2 Intercensal Arumal Rate of Change (1881-2001) 28

3 End of Year and Mean Population (1990-2000) 29

4 Vital Rates by Year (1990-2000) 30

5 End of Year Population by Sex and Age Group 2000 31

6 Number of Marriages and Divorces (1990-2000) 32
..

III



_ .. :urawatur

-'"

DOMINICA

ST. DAVID

ST.PATRICI<

ST. ANDREW

ST. PAUL

ST. JOSf;PH

ST. GEORGE

" ,
""\

, I

\ (... ,
\ I

\. I
... I

" ~\ ,...
'l"

\
I

I
I

I

.,..""
""," ,

....... ., " ,
....- ,

I
I

-"-"'----- \";-, J .. ,

.j I
- - - A.

-... ... _-"

...

I
I,

l ...,
\
\,

ST.JOHN I,
I
t
I

.... _-~
ST. PETER ~

", ,
", ,~

", ',/

"""

AIt[A: ., 51 km2 CENTRAL STAT~~TICAL O~FICE

iv



I
I
\
t
I
i
!

G U'A DEL 0 UP E C HAN N E L

UARTINIQCJE CHA.NNEL

v

..



























TABLE 1. NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION AT CENSUS DATES

1901-2001

1901 1911 19,z1 1946 19.60 1970 1981 1991 2001
1sl April 3rd April 24th April 91h Aprtl 7th April 7th April 71h April 12th April 121h May

TOTAL 28,894 33.863 37.059 47,624 59,916 69,548 73,795 71,183 71,242
MALE 12,870 15,231 16,760 22,277 28,167 32,967 36,754 35,471 36,081

FEMALE 16024 18,632 20,299 25,347 31,749 36,581 37,041 35,712 35,161

TOTAL POPULATION BY PARISHES I
51 George 8,068 8,941 9,988 12,382 16,545 19,470 20,501 20,365 20,211

Cilyof Roseau 5,764 6,577 6,803 9,752 10,417 9,949 8,346 15,853 14,847

Resl of 51 George 2,304 2,364 3,185 2,630 6,128 9,521 12,155 4,512 5.364

51 John 2.568 3,359 2,958 3,600 4,658 5,226 5,412 4,990 5,897

51 Peler 1,285 1,345 1,377 1,719 1,702 1,701 1,601 1,643 1,518

5tJoseph 2,682 3,287 3,152 4,205 5,507 6,362 6,606 6,183 5,940

5t Paul 1,674 1,954 2,367 2,939 4,156 4,456 6,386 7,495 8,482

51 Luke 1,278 1,355 1,473 1,606 1,886 1,633 1,503 1,552 1,576

51 Mark 1.361 1,509 1.668 1,980 1,936 1,961 1,921 1,943 1.891

51 Patrick 4.719 5,809 6,663 8,057 8,880 10,095 9,780 8,929 8,477

51 David 1,611 2,108 2,574 4,127 5,210 6,707 7,337 6,977 6,789

5tAndrew 3,648 4,196 4,839 7,009 9,436 11,937 12,748 11 ,106 10,461

TOTAL 28,894 33,863 37,059 47,624 59,916 69,548 73,795 71,183 71,242

Source: Reports of the Dommica Census and the Census of the Windward Islands 1946 and 1960 and Reports of the
DomJnica Censuses 1970, 1981 and 1991.

For 1991 Census, the City of Roseau includes Fond Cole, GOOdWill, St Aroment, Bath Estale and Elmshall.
Data for 2001 is based on Preliminary Results of 2001 PopUlation and Housing Census



TABLE 2. NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION, BIRTHS AND DEATHS BY SEX AT CENSUS YEARS
1960-2001

NON-INSTITUTIONAL BIRTHS DEATHS

YEAR
POPULATION NET

MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE
SEX NOT

TOTAL MALE FEMALE
SEX NOT

TOTAL
MIGRATION

STATED STATED

1960 28,167 31,749 59,916 ... .. ... 2,820 ... 920 -2,160

1970 32,968 36,581 69,549 1,212 1,288 3 2,503 ... ... 583 -165

1981 36,754 37,041 73,795 822 833 6 1,661 185 155 ... 340 1,902

1991 35,471 35,712 71,183 858 854 1,712 248 270
i

518 -892... j ...

2001 36,081 35,161 71,242 628 614 ... 1242' 298 278 ... 576' -897

Source" Ministry of Health

Registrar General's Office and Police Department
Report of the 1970, 1981 and 1991 Population Censuses and Preliminary Results of 2001 Population and Housing Census.

N8~ e - estrmated

.
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,TABLE 3. NON-INSTITUTIONAL PO?ULATION BY SEX AND FIVE YEAR AGE GROUPS • ,

1960,1970,1981,1991

AGE 1970 19t11 1991
.

1960
GROUP ..

MALE FEMALE TOTAL ' MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALe TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL

0-4 5,713 5,487 11,200 6,223 6,278 12,501 4,202 3,994 8,196 3,820 3,891 7,711

5-9 4,287 4,322 8,609 5,951 5,886 11,837 5,277 4,850 10,127 4,398 4,285 8,683,

10-14 3,555 3,438 6,993 5,030 4,750 9,780 5,595 5,488 11,083 3,937 4,107 8,044

15-19 2,566 2,764 5,330 3,235 ·3,563 6,798 4,779 4,611 9,390 4,221 3,535 7,756

20-24 1,988 2,491 4,479 2,269 2,599 4,868 3,722 3,286 7,008 3,290 3,338 6,628

25-29 1,565 1,954 3,519 1,392 1,718 3,110 2,521 2,190 4,711 2,943 2,702 5,645

30-34 , 1,278 1,584 2,862 1,123 1,492 2,615 1,764 1,755 3,519 2,461 2,239 4,700

35-39 1,222 1,515 2,737 1,139 1,527 2,666 1,404 1,416 2,820 1,934 1,759 3,693

40-44 1,185 1,487 2,672 1,132 1,354 2,486 1,133 1,328 2,461 1,508 1,441 2,949

45-49 1,183 1,323 2,506 1,069 1,345 2,414 1,058 1,292 2,350 1,241 1,249 2,490

50-54 1,028 1,335 2,363 1,097 1,374 2,471 1,051 1,311 2,362 980 1,136 2,116

55-59 737 1,059 1,796 911 1,168 2,079 950 1,097 2,047 925 1,192 2,117

60-64 646 904 1,550 848 975 1,823 959 1,190 2,149 967 1,130 2,097

65-69 445 667 1,112 601 925 1,526 850 962 1,812 862 1,025 1,887

70-74 351 571 922 406 642 1,048 611 872 1,483 698 886 1,584

75-79 207 370 577 257 390 647 383 584 967 546 654 1.200

80-84 125 269 394 171 299 470 191 357 548 285 496 781

85+ 86 209 295 114 296 410 149 332 481 213 415 628

N.S. 0 0, 0 0 0 0 155 126 281 242 232 474

TOTAL 28,167 31,749 59,916 32,968 36,581 69,549 36,754 37,041 73,795 35,471 35,712 71,183

Source: Population Censuses of 1960,1970,1981 and 1991
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TABLE 4. NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION BY FIVE YEAR AGE GROUPS
1960,1970,1981,1991

AGE 0/. of %of %of % f'
1960 1970 1981 199.1. ". >',0";",,

GROUP TOTAL TOTAL TOTAl TOTAl:..

0-4 11,200 18.7 12,501 18.0 8,196 11.1 7,711 10.8

5-9 8,609 14.4 11,837 17.0 10,127 13.7 8,683 12.2

10-14 6,993 11.7 9,780 14.1 11,083 150 8,044 11.3

15·19 5,330 8.9 6,798 9.8 9,390 127 7;156 10.9

20-24 4,479 7.5 4,868 7.0 7,008 9.5 6,628 9.3

25-29 3,519 5.9 3,110 4.5 4,711 6.4 5,645 7,9

30-34 2,862 4.8 2,615 3.8 3,519 4.8 4,700 6.6

35-39 2,737 46 2,666 3.8 2,820 3.8 3,693 5.2

40-44 2,672 45 2,486 3.6 2,461 3.3 2,949 4.1

45-49 2,506 4.2 2,414 35 2,350 3.2 2,490 3,5

50-54 2,363 3.9 2,471 3.6 2,362 3.2 2,116 3.0

55-59 1,796 3.0 2,079 30 2,047 2.8 2,117 3,0

60-64 1,550 26 1,823 2.6 2,149 29 2,097 2.9

65-69 1,112 1.9 1,526 22 1,812 2.5 1,887 2,7

70-74 922 1.5 1,048 1.5 1,483 2.0 1,584 2.2

75-79 577 1.0 647 0.9 967 1.3 1,200 1.7

80·84 394 0.7 470 0.7 548 0.7 781 1.1

85+ 295 0.5 410 0.6 481 0.7 628 0.9

N.S, 0 0.0 0 0.0 281 0.4 474 0.7

TOTAL 59,916 100.0 69,549 100.0 73,795 100.0 71,183 100.0

Source: Population Censuses of 1960,1970,1981 and 1991
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TABLE 5, POPULATION BY PARISHES
1946 - 2001 I

PARISHES 1946 1960 1970 1981 1991 2001 GAo CHANGE 1"10 CHANGE
1991-2001 1946-2001

St George

City of Roseau

Rest of St George

StJohn

St Peter

StJoseph

St Paul

St Luke

St Mark

St Patrick

St David

StAndrew

DOMINICA

12,3821 16,5451 19,4701 20,5011 20,365

9,7521 10,4171 9,9491 8,279! 15,853

2,630[ 6,1281 9,5211 12,2221 4,512

3,6001 4,6581 5,227[ 5,4121 4,990

1,7191 1,7021 1,7011 1,6011 1,643

4,2051 5,5071 6,362[ 6,606~ 6,183

2,9391 4,1561 4,4561 6,3861 7,495

1,6061 1,5901 1,633\ 1,5031 1,552

1,980; 1,936/ 1,961/ 1,921/ 1,943

8,0571 8,8801 10,095' 9,7801 8,929

4,1271 5,2101 6,7061 7,3371 6,977

7,0091 9,7321 11,9371 12,7481 11,106

47,6241 59,9161 69,5481 73,7951 71,183

20,211

14,847,

5,364

5,897

1,518

5,940

8,482

1,576

1,891

8,477

6,789

10,461

71,242

-0.8

-6.3

18.9

18.2

-7.6

-3.9

13.2

1.5

-2.7

-5.1

-2.7

-5.8

0.1

63.2

52.2

104.0

63.8

-11.7

41.3

188.6

-1.9

-4.5

5.2

64.5

49.3

49.6

Source: Reports of the Dominca Census and the Census of the Windward Islands for 1946,1980-1981 Population
Census of the Commonwealth of Dominica, Volume 3 and 1991 Population and Housing Census.

Note: % change is not equal to growth rate.
For 1991 Census the City of Roseau indudes Fond Cale, GoodWill, 51. Aroment, Bath Estale and Elmshall

Data for 2001 is based on Preliminary Results or 2001 Population and Housing Census



TABLE 6. INTERCENSAL RATE OF CHANGE AND
INTERCENSAL ANNUAL RATE OF CHANGE

1881-2001

INTERCENSAL INTERCENSAL
YEAR POPULATION RATE OF ANf~l,IAL. ~TE

CHANGE Oi"CHANGE

1881 28,211 3.80 0.37

1891 26,841 -4.86 -0.48

-
1901 28,894 7.65- 0.72

1911 33,863 17.20 1.62
.

1921 37,059 9.44 0.9

1946 47,624 28.51 1.01

1960 59,916 25.81 1.65

1970 69,549 16.08 1.48

1981 73,795 6.11 0.55

1991 71,183 -3.54 -0.37

2001 71,242 0.08 0.01

Source: Reports of the Dominica Census and the Census of the Windward Island
1946 and 1960. Reports of the 1970, 1981 and 1991 Censuses and
Preliminary Results of 2001 Population and Housing Census



TABLE 7. POPULATION DENSITY BY LAND AREA
2001 CENSUS COMPARED TO 1991 CENSUS

PARISH
LAND AREA 2001 1991

(Km)
POPULATION DENSITY POPULATION DENSITY

St George 56.2 20,211 360 20,365 362

StJohn 59.1 5,897 100 4,990 84

St Peter 34.2 1,518 44 1,643 48

StJoseph 118.4 5,940 50 6,183 52
-

StPaul 66.4 8,482 128 7,495 113

StLuke 10.8 1,576 146 1,552 144

St Mark 13.5 1,891 140 1,943 144

St Patrick 86.7 8,477 98 8,929 103

StDavid 125.8 6,789 54 6,977 55

StAndrew 179.9 10,461 58 11,106 62

Dominica 751.0 71,242 95 71,183 95

Sources: 1991 Census and the Preliminary results of the 2001 Population and Housing Census.
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TABLE 8. BIRTHS AND DEATHS BY SEX
1990·2000

SEX
DEATHSYEAR BIRTHS RATIO AT

MALE FEMALE TOTAL
BIRTH

MALE FEMALE TOTAL

1990 814 790 1,604 1,030.4 247 265 512

1991 858 854 1,712 1,004.7 248 270 518

1992 935 901 1,836 1,037.7 293 273 566

1993 908 849 1,757 1,069.5 289 269 558

1994 816 789 1,605 1,034.2 261 269 530

1995 752 749 1,501 1,004.0 293 291 584

1996 709 717 1,426 988.8 303 280 583

1997 678 662 1,340 1,024.2 255 258 513

1998 637 599 1,236 1,063.4 330 265 595

1999 641 650 1,291 986.2 323 295 618

2000 616 583 1,199 1,056.6 253 250 503

Source: Ministry of Health and Central Statistical Office
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TABLE 9. TOTAL POPULATION ANALYSED BY BIRTHS, DEATHS AND NET MIGRATION

1990-2000

.

NATURAL
NET

TOTAL END OF YEARYEAR BIRTHS DEATHS MIGRATION MEAN.
INCREASE IIIICREASE POPULATION POPULATION

.- (R) I·· - -..

1990 1,604 512 1,092 -981 111 71,568 71,513

1991 1,712 518 1,194 -895 299 71,373 71,471

1992 1,836 566 1,270 -707 563 71,936 71,654

1993 1,757 558 1,199 -802 397 I 72,333 72,134

1994 1,605 530 1,075 -914 161 72,494 72,413

1995 1,501 584 917 -699 218 72,712 72,603

1996 1,426 583 843 -1,288 -445 72,267 72,490

1997 1,340 513 827 -995 -168 72,099 72,183

1998 1,236 595 641 -756 -115 71,964 72,042

1999 1,291 618 673 -1,013 ·340 71,644 71,807

2000 1,199 503 696 -897 ·201 71,443 71,530

Source: Ministry of Health, Immigration Depanment and Central Statistical Office

N8: ( R) - ReVised
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TABLE 10. TOTAL PERSONS MOVING INTO AND OUT OF THE POPULATION
1990 - 2000

PERIOD BIRTHS DEATHS NET MIGRATION NET INCREASE

1990 - 2000 16,507 6,080 -9,947 480

AVERAGE PER
1651 608 ·995 48

YEAR

Source: Central Statistical Office
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TABLE 11. MEAN POPULATION AND VITAL RATES
1990·2000

MEAN (R)
RATE OF INFANT

BIRTHRATE DEATH RATE NATURAL MORTALITY
YEAR POPULATION

(2) (2) INCREASE RATE
(1)

(3) (4)

1990 71,513 22.4 7.2 15.3 15.1

1991 71,471 24.0 7.2 16.7 16.4

1992 71,654 25.6 7.9 17.7 14.2

1993 72,134 24.4 7.7 16.7 14.2

1994 72,413 22.2 7.3 14.9 22.5

1995 72,603 20.7 8.0 12.7 I 16.0i

1996 72,490 19.7 8.0 11.7 16.9

1997 72,183 18.6 7.1 115 16.4

1998 72,042 17.2 8.3 8.9 14.6

1999 71,807 18.0 86 9.4 15.5

2000 71,530 16.8 7.0 9.8 12.5

Source: Central Statistical Office
Note: 1. Average of~ end of year population that of the prevIous year and the year under review

2. Per thousand of mean population

3, Birth rate minus death rate

4. Dealh in first year of life per 1000 live births

5 (R): Revised
11



TABLE 12. NUMBER OF VISAS ISSUED TO DOMINICANS FOR ENTRY INTO THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND THE FRENCH TERRITORIES

1990·2001

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FRENCH TERRITORIES

NON-
TOTAL VISAS ISSUED VISAS FOR

OTHER TOTAL VISAS
VISAS ISSUED

YEAR IMMIGRANT VISAS AS % OF MEAN HUCKSTER AS% OF MEAN
IMMIGRANT

ISSUED POPULATION TRADE
VISAS ISSUED

POPULATION

1990 586 3,221 3,807 5.32 .. , ... ... ...

1991 686 3,770 4,456 6.23 1,953 2,386 4,339 6.07

1992 666 3,650 4,316 6.02 2,306 2,498 4,804 6.70

1993 '" ... ... .. . 2,008 2,175 4,183 5.80

1994 ... .., ... 2,991 3,114 6,105 8.43

1995 .. , ... ... 2,820 2,935 5,755 7.93

1996 ... ... ... ... .,. ... .. .

1997 ... ... ... .. . ... 3,135 .. .

1998 ... ... ... ... ... 6,157 8.55

1999 ... .. ' ... . .. ... ... 7,333 10.21

2000 ... .. ' ... ... ... B,62B 12.02

2001 ... ... ... ... ... .. . B,B90 12.43

Source: Embassy of the United States of America-Barbados, the French Embassy and Central Statistical Office

Note: The 1997 data on French visas represents information from June to December

11
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TABLE 13. TOTAL END OF YEAR POPULAnON BY AGE GROUP
1991·2000

,
I

AGE
1991

' 'Y. OF
1992 I 'Y. OF 1993

'Y. u,
1994

%OF
1995

%OF
1996

~.OF 1997
%OF

1998
%OF

1999
%OF

2000 ~OF

GROUP TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

0-4 7.732 10.8 8.205 11.4 8,318 11.5 8,261 11.4 8,281 11.4 8,220 11.4 7.805 10.8 7,702 10.7 7.028 9.8 6929 9.7

5·9 8,706 12.2 8.564 11.9 8.535 118 8,408 11.6 8.358 11.5 8,360 116 8,167 11.3 8,262 11.5 8,174 11 A 8143 11.4

10-14 8,065 11.3 8,205 11.4 8,174 11.3 8.116 11.2 8,137 11.2 8,154 11.3 8.025 11.1 8,126 113 8,102 11.3 8072 113

15·19 7,777 10.9 7.775 10.8 7,812 106 7,753 10.7 7.700 106 7,564 10.5 7.736 10.7 7,542 10.5 7.388 10.3 7357 10.3

20·24 6,646 9.3 6,694 9.3 6,655 9.2 6,593 9.1 6,682 9.2 6.637 9.2 6.864 9.5 6,891 9.6 7.099 9.9 7072 9.9

25·29 5.660 7.9 5.830 81 5,859 8.1 5.795 8.0 5.886 8.1 5,835 8.1 5.787 8.0 5,823 8.1 5,811 8.1 5786 8.1

30-34 4,713 66 4,824 67 4,919 6.8 4.925 6.8 5.017 69 4,891 6.8 5.069 7.0 5,031 7.0 5.094 7.1 5072 7.1

35·39 3.703 5.2 3.744 5.2 3.834 5.3 3,838 5.3 3,923 5.4 3.812 5.3 3.915 5.4 3.887 5.4 4.012 56 4072 5.7

40-44 2,957 4.1 2,680 40 2,966 4.1 3,041 4.2 3,046 4.2 2.951 4.1 2,976 4.1 2,944 4.1 3.152 4.4 3143 4.4

45-49 2,497 3.5 2,450 3.4 2.532 3.5 2.533 3.5 2.468 34 2.529 3.5 2,615 3.6 2,519 3.5 2,587 3.6 2500 3.5

50·54 2.122 3.0 2,090 2.9 2,025 2.8 2,099 2.9 2,104 2.9 2,156 30 2,113 2.9 2,152 30 2.149 3.0 2143 3.0

55·59 2,123 30 2,089 2.9 2,098 2.9 2.028 28 2,103 2.9 2.162 3.0 2.159 3.0 2.005 2.8 2,077 2.9 2071 2.9

60-9<\ 2,103 2.9 2,162 30 2,096 2.9 2,244 3.1 2,181 3.0 2.229 3.1 2,160 30 2.216 3.1 2.078 2.9 2071 2.9

65~9 1,892 2.7 1.874 2.6 1.953 2.7 1.954 2.7 2,032 2.8 1.947 2.7 2,019 2.8 2,015 2.8 2.009 2.8 2071 2.9

70-74 1,588 2.2 1,587 22 1.664 2.3 1,736 2A 1,742 24 1,717 2.4 1,731 24 1,727 2.4 1,721 2.4 1786 2.5

75·79 1,203 1.7 J.226 1.7 1,157 1.6 1,228 1.7 1.309 1.8 1,216 1.7 1,226 1.7 1.359 1 9 1.362 1.9 1357 1.9

80-64 783 1. , 794 11 868 1.2 938 13 945 13 867 1.2 866 1.2 855 1.2 859 1 2 857 12

85+ 630 0.9 579 0.8 579 0.8 648 0.9 508 0.7 572 0.8 577 0.8 640 09 644 0.9 643 0.9

N.S. 473 0.7 364 0.5 269 0.4 358 05 291 0.4 448 0.6 289 OA 288 0.4 287 0.4 286 04

TOTAL 71,373 100.0 71,938 100.0 72,333 100.0 72,494 100.0 72,713 100.0 72,267 100.0 72,099 100.0 71,984 100.0 71,631 100.0 71430 100.0

Source Central Stalistica! Office
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TABLE 14. TOTAL END OF YEAR POPULATION BY SEX AND AGE GROUP

1991-2000

AGE 1991 I 1992 1993 1994 1995
GROUP MALE FEMALE TOTAL I MALE FEMAlE TOTAL MALE FEMAlE TOTAl MAlE FEMALE TOTAL MAlE FEMALE TOTAl

04 3,830 3,902 7,732 4119 4,086 8,205 4,276 4,042 8,318 4,282 3,979 8,261 4,289 3,992 8,281

5-9 4,410 4,296 8,706 4,363 4,201 8,564 4,346 4,189 8,535 4,294 4,114 8,408 4,293 4,065 8,358

10-14 3,947 4,118 8,065 4,128 4,077 8,205 4,113 4,061 8,174 4,115 4,0011 8,116 4,107 4,030 8,137

15-19 4,232 3,545 7,777 4,225 3,550 7,775 4,254 3,558 7,812 4,210 3,543 7,753 4,165 3,535 7,700

20-24 3,299 3,347 8,646 3,428 3,266 6,694 3,411 3,244 6,655 3,415 3,178 6,593 3,422 3,260 6,682

25-29 2,951 2,709 5,660 3,123 2,707 5,830 3,142 2,717 5,859 3,106 2,689 5,795 3,125 2,761 5,886

30-34 2,468 2,245 4,713 2,595 2,229 4,824 2,672 2,247 4,919 2,685 2,240 4,925 2,717 2,300 5,017

35-39 1,939 1,764 3,703 2,024 1,720 3,744 2,078 1,756 3,834 2,086 1,752 3,838 2,103 1,820 3,923

4044 1,512 1,445 2,957 1,444 1,436 2,880 1,515 1,451 2,966 1,562 1,479 3,041 1,566 1,480 3,046

4549 1,245 1,252 2,497 1,215 1,235 2,450 1,281 1,251 2,532 1,310 1,223 2,533 1,294 1,174 2,468

50-54 983 1,139 2,122 1,010 1,080 2,090 986 1,039 2,025 1,062 1 , ,037 2,099 1,033 1,071 2,104

55-59 928 1,195 2,123 924 1,165 2,089 1,010 1,088 2,098 1,006 1,020 2,026 1,009 1,094 2,103

60~4 970 1,133 2,103 1,010 1,152 2.162 966 1,130 2,096 1,072 1,172 2,244 1,010 1,171 2,181

65-69 864 1,028 1,892 872 1,002 1,874 927 1,026 1,953 951 1,003 1,954 1,002 1,030, 2.032

70-74 700 888 1,588 677 910 1,587 511 1,153 1,664 806 930 1,736 810 932 1,742

75-79 547 656 1,203 573 653 1,226 401 756 1,157 597 631 1,228 655 654 1,309

80-84 286 497 783 311 483 794 368 SOO 868 417 521 938 448 497 945

85+ 214 416 630 187 392 579 191 388 579 244 404 648 227 281 508

N.5. 242 231 473 189 175 364 168 121 289 194 164 358 111 180 291

TOTAL 35,567 35,806 71,373 36,417 35,519 71,936 36,616 35,717 72,333 37,414 35,080 72,494 37,386 35,327 72,713
Source: Central Statistical Office
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Table 14 Continued

AGE 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
GROUP MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL

0-4 4,240 3,980 8,220 3,980 3,825 7,805 3,922 3,780 7,702 3,564 3,464 7,028 3,429 3,500 6,929

5-9 4,290 4,070 8,360 4,134 4,033 8,167 4,181 4,081 8,262 4,143 4,031 8,174 4,000 4,143 8,143

10·14 4,123 4,031 8,154 4,042 3,983 8,025 4,090 4,036 8,126 4,101 4,001 8,102 4,000 4,072 8,072

15-19 4,082 3,482 7,564 4,015 3,721 7,736 3,915 3,627 7,542 3,806 3,580 7,386 3,571 3,786 7,357

20·24 3,415 3,222 6,637 3,484 3,380 6,864 3,500 3,391 6,891 3,612 3,487 7,099 3,500 3,572 7,072

25-29 3,120 2,715 5,832 3,095 2,692 5,787 3,113 2,710 5,823 3,101 2,710 5,811 2,714 3,071 5,785

30-34 2,661 2,230 4,891 2,743 2,326 5,069 2,728 2,303 5,031 2,772 2,322 5,094 2,286 2,786 5,072

35-39 2,061 1,751 3,812 2,115 1,800 3.915 2,101 1,786 3,887 2,158 1,854 4,012 1,857 2,214 4,071

40-44 1,537 1,414 2,951 1,551 1.425 2,976 1,530 1,414 2,944 1,648 1,504 3,152 1,500 1,643 3,143

45-49 1,305 1,224 2,524 1,352 1,263 2,615 1,302 1,217 2,519 1,319 1,268 2,587 1,214 1,286 2,500

50-54 1,052 1,104 2.156 1,032 1,081 2,113 1,046 1,106 2,152 1.068 1.081 2,149 1,071 1,071 2,142

55-59 1,012 1,150 2,162 1,017 1.142 2,159 939 1,066 2,005 984 1.093 2,077 1,071 1,000 2,071

60·64 1,014 1,215 2.223 982 1,178 2,160 1,010 1,206 2,216 962 1,116 2,078 1,143 929 2,072

65·69 954 993 1,947 986 1,033 2,019 984 1,031 2,015 964 1,045 2,009 1,071 1,000 2,071

70-74 814 903 1,717 818 913 1,731 815 912 1,727 835 886 1,721 929 857 1,786

75·79 582 634 1,210 587 639 1,226 654 705 1,351 638 724 1.362 714 643 1.357

80-84 442 425 861 441 425 866 431 424 855 421 438 859 429 429 858

85+ 221 351 572 226 351 577 250 390 640 270 374 644 357 286 643

N,S, 165 283 448 122 167 289 122 166 288 123 164 287 143 143 286

TOTAL 37,090 35,177 72,267 36,722, 35,377 72.099 36,633 35,351 71.984 36,489 35,142 71,631 34.999 36,431 71,430



TABLE 15. TOTAL BIRTHS BY SEX AND AGE GROUP OF ~toTHER

1990-2000

I
AGE 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

GROUP M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F

< 15 4 3 3 7 4 2 5 7 3 7 5 6 6 1 5 7 5 2 1 5 3 5

15-19 186 197 180 166 157 154 138 140 119 100 100 103 113 95 113 103 91 89 103 98 90 84

20-24 253 231 280 287 298 281 290 253 269 236 232 226 180 183 162 155 150 139 130 155 119 116

25-29 183 168 196 198 234 226 249 234 215 229 188 206 183 210 179 188 176 162 173 171 158 171

30-34 118 124 117 115 144 162 162 134 132 139 147 123 131 125 139 120 154 120 148 129 139 119

35-39 59 62 74 67 77 62 52 61 77 52 61 66 75 87 65 72 64 57 65 72 82 74

40-44 11 5 8 14 20 13 11 19 11 16 18 18 18 15 15 17 16 11 20 17 25 14

45-49 '0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0

N.S. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 814 790 858 854 935 901 908 849 826 779 752 749 709 717 678 662 656 580 641 650 616 583
,

Source: Statistical Unit, Ministry of Health
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TABLE 16. TOTAL BIRTHS BY AGE GROUP OF MOTHER

1990-2000

A~9Z 1990 ..1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
GROUP

< 15 7 10 6 12 10 11 7 12 7 8 8

15-19 383 346 311 278 219 203 208 216 180 190 174

20-24 484 567 579 543 505 458 363 317 289 290 235

25-29 351 394 460 483 444 394 393 367 338 335 329

30-34 242 232 306 296 271 27G 256 259 274 268 258

35-39 121 141 139 113 129 127 162 137 121 154 156

40-44 16 22 33 30 27 36 33 32 27 43 39

45-49 0 0 2 2 0 2 4 0 0 3 0

N.S. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,604 1,712 1,836 1,757 1,605 1,501 1,426 1,340 1,236 1,291 1,199

Source: Statistical Unit, Ministry of Health
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TABLE 17. TOTAL BIRTHS BY SEX AND HEALTH DISTRICTS
1991-2000

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 199B 1999 2000

DiSTRICTS

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

Roseau 402 357 759 395 396 791 388 350 738 381 347 728 344 364 708 318 329 647 296 327 623 303 263 566 278 300 578 279 277 556

Castle Bruce 45 60 105 75 52 127 57 58 115 70 43 113 50 43 93 35 38 73 46 45 91 41 32 73 39 40 79 46 39 85

Grand Bay 83 104 187 95 81 176 91 76 167 70 69 139 63 69 132 71 62 133 66 51 117 78 58 136 61 54 115 44 52 96

La Plaine 33 42 75 50 32 82 44 42 86 48 5' 99 34 33 67 4, 32 73 39 32 71 23 22 45 32 27 59 31 19 50

Marigot 98 108 206 116 125 241 135 113 248 88 89 177 84 87 171 87 94 181 94 67 161 77 69 146 87 97 184 77 76 153

Portsmouth 109 99 208 118 122 240 121 120 241 106 102 208 110 91 201 93 106 199 92 80 172 82 88 170 83 84 167 80 78 158

5tJoseph 88 84 172 85 93 178 72 90 162 63 78 141 67 62 129 64 56 120 45 60 105 52 48 100 61 48 109 59 42 101

TOTAL 858 854 1,712 934 901 1,835 908 849 1,757 826 779 1,605 752 749 1,501 709 717 1,426 678 662 1,340 656 580 1,236 641 650 1,291 616 583 1,199

Source: Statistical Unit, Ministry of Heanh

Health Districts: Roseau serves 5t Mark, 51. Luke, 5t George and 5t Paul.
Castle Bruce serves 5t David.
Grand Bay serves part of 51 Patrick.
LaPlaine serves part of St Patrick.
Marigot serves St Andrew.
Portsmouth serves St John.
51 Joseph serves 51 Joseph and 51 Peter.
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TABLE 18. AGE SPECIFIC FERTILITY RATES OF FEMALE POPULATION 15-44
YEARS NOT ATTENDING SCHOOL, 1981 AND 1991 CENSUS

1981 ,
, 1991 ' ,,;. .;

AGE GROUP TOTAl, , ,BIRTHS IN
AGE SPECIFIIJ

TOTAL BIRTHS IN
.A~E SpECIFIC

,WOMEN LAST YEAR FERTILITY
WOMEN LAST YEAR

", fERtiLITY',
, , RATE RATE

15·19 2,951 459 155.5 2,033 233 114.6

20·24 3,244 744 229.3 3,284 426 129.7

25·29 2,185 437 200.0 2,695 381 141.4

30·34 1,751 252 143.9 2,235 258 115.4

35-39 1,414 115 81.3 1,758 121 68.8

40-44 1,327 31 23.4 1,441 36 25.0

15-44 12,872 2,038 158.3 13,446 1,455 108.2

1981 1991

Total Fertility Rate 4.2 3.0

Mean Ace at Childbearing 26.5 26.8

Source: Dominica Vol. 3, 1980-1981 Population Census of Dominica
1991 Population and Housing Census 0' Dominica
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TABLE 19. TOTAL DEATHS BY AGE GROUP AND SEX
1990·2000

AGE 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1!l99 2.000
GROUP M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F M F

0-11mths 11 13 16 12 20 6 16 9 14 22 10 14 15 9 10 12 7 11 13 7 7, 8

1-4 2 1 1 1 3 2 2 4 1 a 5 2 4 2 1 2 '0 2 3 2 1 a
5-9 4 2 5 a 1 a 1 a 2 2 a 1 1 2 3 1 5 a 2 a a a

10-14 3 1 4 3 2 1 2 1 a 1 2 a 3 1 a a 3 4 4 1 1 1

15-19 4 a 1 2 7 1 2 1 6 a 3 a 4 2 4 1 6 3 4 a 4 a
20-24 2 1 7 2 4 4 8 2 3 1 4 2 4 1 2 a 4 2 3 4 6 a
25-29 1 a 7 3 13 3 6 3 10 4 13 7 5 3 10 2 9 2 5 1 5 3

30-34 11 1 6 2 6 5 4 3 6 6 8 4 4 5 6 4 3 7 12 2 5 3

35-39 7 3 3 5 3 2 3 4 4 3 6 1 12 4 7 8 9 3 13 6 8 4

40-44 6 3 8 8 8 6 9 5 4 1 5 5 11 5 9 4 10 8 a 3 9 5

45-49 5 4 10 5 7 1 7 5 9 8 11 1 6 3 8 2 11 9 8 10 7 2

50-54 12 11 10 11 7 11 11 5 13 5 5 5 13 10 10 6 13 1 12 8 10 4

55-59 13 9 8 17 11 11 12 11 6 8 12 8 13 8 3 9 11 10 18 9 8 10

60-64 17 13 11 ' 11 22 18 22 14 19 21 21 14 17 13 14 12 25 11 12 17 12 11

65-69 13 16 22 22 29 19 23 23 21 15 26 22 13 17 22 15 19 19 26 22 20 17

70-74 42 24 21 21 33 32 44 29 39 23 48 45 34 28 32 27 40 16 34 24 22 29

75-79 23 30 34 28 40 42 32 37 18 31 32 33 42 37 23 35 48 29 40 35 29 23

80-84 34 50 32 48 37 40 32 45 36 41 28 42 42 43 34 33 37 47 47 41 34 44

85+ 24 73 63 43 63 46 78
.

73 75 60 89 51 7729 31 64 38 67 52 84 35 52

Unknown 13 10 13 6 9 5 10 5 12 10 8 7 8 3 22 12 18 6 7 14 14 9

Total 247 265 248 270 293 273 289 269 261 269 293 291 303 280 255 258 330 265 323 295 253 250

Source: Statistical Unit, Ministry of Health
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TABLE 20. TOTAL DEATHS BY AGE GROUP
1990-2000

AGE
1990 1991 1992 1993 1995GROUP 1994 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

0-11mths 24 28 26 25 36 24 24 22 18 20 15

1-4 3 2 5 6 1 7 6 3 2 5 1

5-9 6 5 1 1 4 1 3 4 5 2 0

10·14 4 7 3 3 1 2 4 0 7 5 2

15-19 4 3 8 3 6 3 6 5 9 4 4

20-24 3 9 8 10 4 6 5 2 6 7 6

-
25-29 1 10 16 9 14 20 8 12 11 6 8

30-34 12 8 11 7 12 12 9 10 10 14 8

35-39 10 8 5 7 7 7 16 15 12 19 12

40-44 9 16 14 14 5 10 16 13 18 3 14

45-49 9 15 8 12 17 12 9 10 20 18 9

50·54 23 21 18 16 18 10 23 16 14 20 14

55·59 22 25 22 23 14 20 21 12 21 27 18

60-64 30 22 40 36 40 35 30 26 36 29 23

65-69 29 44 48 46 36 48 30 37 38 48 37

70-74 66 42 65 73 62 93 62 59 56 58 51

75-79 53 62 82 69 49 65 79 58 77 75 52

80-84 84 80 77 77 77 70 85 67 84 88 78

85+ 97 92 95 106 105 124 136 108 127 149 128

Unknown 23 19 14 15 22 15 11 34 24 21 23
.

Total 512 518 566 558 530 584 583 513 595 618 503

Source: Statistical Unit, Ministry of Health
Note: 0 - 11 months is actually 0 to 11 months 28 days
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TABLE 21. MAJOR CAUSES OF DEATH
1990-2000

Major Causes 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Infective & Parastic 27 12 19 16 17 13 18 13 7 13 5

Neoplasms 84 90 104 92 92 91 98 85 114 122 109

Endocrine, Metabolic Diseases and Immunity Disorders 37 39 51 47 44 64 50 63 70 68 70

oIwAIDS 3 4 5 7 4 7 7 9 8 8 4

Hypertensive 64 66 80 81 69 97 102 74 94 110 76

Diseases of Respiratory System 31 27 25 25 28 39 51 22 39 52 25

Diseases of the Circulatory System 133 103 103 106 106 101 94 105 91 108 71

oIw Disease of the Heart 87 73 63 67 66 63 55 78 62 78 59

Diseases of Digestive System 15 18 16 19 16 16 13 10 23 23 16

Conditions Originaling from Perinatal Period 12 14 15 14 15 ~4 14 12 11 21 15

III Defined Condillons 41 62 54 61 89 67 71 52 52 41 62

Accidents, Poisioning and Violence 13 38 41 30 21 34 22 28 44 31 21

Diseases of the Blood and Blood·forming Organs 9 9 9 9 5 7 9 11 8 6 3

Other 46 40 49 58 28 41 41 38 42 23 30

TOTAl 512 518 566 558 530 584 583 513 595 618 503

Source: Statistical Unit, Ministry of Health
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TABLE 22. DISEASES OF MAJOR PUBLIC HEALTH IMPORTANCE· CASES REPORTED
1990-2000

"

PULMONARY TYPHOID
GASTRO MAL- HYPER· STD AIDS HIV

YEAR TUBERCULOSIS FEVER
DYSENTRY ENTERITIS MEASLES NUTRITION TENSION DIABETES

(1) (2) (3)UNDER 5 UNDER 5

1990 6 9 17 151 13 ... .. , ... 119 6 9

1991 14 10 9 332 6 88 ... ... 240 9 10

1992 . 13 1 5 611 2 82 ... ... 374 6 24

1993 7 15 9 490 1 65 191 99 348 15 16

1994 10 7 6 146 1 ... ... ... 399 6 19

1995 5 3 0 68 0 ... 75 47 473 5 16

1996 6 1 0 366 0 48 81 54 382 14 23

1997 6 2 0 43 6 52 140 130 350 19 20

1998 7 9 0 70 0 45 117 96 445 12 17

1999 10 3 2 107 1 25 243 173 353 15 20

2000 1 0 1 26 1 97 266 128 529 4 18

Source: Health Statistics Department, Ministry of Health

Notes: Pl STD ~ Sexually Transmitted Diseases

(2) AIDS - Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

(3) HIV - Human Immuno-deficiency Virus
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TABLE 23. LIFE EXPECTANCY AND PROJECTIONS

1995-2005

PERIOD MALE FEMALE BOTH SEXES

1995 7180 74.78 73.29
.

1996 71.70 75.01 73.35

1997 - -
71.98 75.42 73.65

1998 71.39 75.44 73.42

1999 70.99 75.11 73.05

2000 70.65 74.76 72.71

2001 7092 74.86 72.89

2002 71.19 75.00 73.09

2003 71.46 75.14 73.30

2004 71.73 75.28 72.51

2005 72.00 75.42 73.71

Source: Central Statistical Office
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TABLE 24. NON-INSTITUTIONAL HOUSEHOLDS BY PARISH
1981.1991 and 2001

""CHANGE "I. CHANGE
1981 AVG. 1991 AVG. 2001 AVG.

Parish 1981 1991 2001 1981·1991 1991·2001
HJHOLD H/HOLD H/HOLD

SIZE SIZE SIZE

St. George 4,899 5,673 6,529 15.8 15.1 4.2 3.6 3.1

City of Roseau 2.150 4,402 4.776 104.7 8.5 3.9 3.6 3.1

Rest of SI.George 2.749 1,271 1,753 -53.8 37.9 4.4 3.5 3.1

St. John 1,372 1,454 2,299 6.0 58.1 3.9 3.4 2.6

St. Peter 465 533 563 14.6 5.6 3.4 3.1 2.7

51. Joseph 1,702 1,998 2,319 17.4 16.1 3.9 3.1 2.6

51. Paul 1,507 2,030 2,790 34.7 37.4 4.2 3.7 3.0

St. Luke 438 486 582 11.0 19.8 3.4 3.2 2."7

51. Mark 476 562 653 18.1 16.2 4.0 3.5 2.9

St. Patrick 2,186 2,536 2.810 16.0 10.8 4.5 3.5 3.0

St. David 1,479 1,754 1,994 18.6 13.7 fO 4.0 3.4

51. Andrew 2,786 3,142 3.502 12.8 11.5 4.6 3.5 3.0

Dominica 17,310 20,168 24,041 16.5 19.2 3.5 3.5 3.0

Source: 1980-1981 Population Census of the Commonwealth Caribbean,

Population and Housing Census 1991
Preliminary Results of 2001 Population and Housing Census
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TABLE 25. NUMBER OF MARRIAGES BY AGE OF BRIDE AND GROOM AND NUMBER OF DIVORCES FILED
1990-2000

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-49 50-59 60+ NOT STATED NO. OF
NO. OF

YEAR
MARRIAGES

DIVORCES
B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G B G FILED

1990 7 0 68 29 65 65 42 64 20 32 18 22 5 8 3 8 0 0 228 29

1991 15 2 73 32 71 69 56 72 26 36 25 42 12 16 5 16 5 3 288 34

1992 10 0 61 25 73 64 40 66 29 46 25 34 16 14 3 8 0 0 257 31

1993 , 8 0 78 36 89 74 50 85 29 38 21 25 15 19 6 19 1 1 297 25

1994 6 0 63 22 70 68 60 66 21 49 17 27 12 13 4 9 3 2 256 33

1995 2 0 54 28 64 49 42 56 29 32 20 36 13 19 5 9 0 0 229 48

1996 3 0 46 17 78 61 48 66 31 42 26 40 8 9 3 8 2 2 245 55

1997 8 0 39 20 78 81 74 62 31 47 . 42 48 9 16 4 11 2 2 287 51

1998 9 2 53 25 94 76 79 83 35 59 42 59 11 16 8 15 3 3 336 71

1999 3 1 46 15 114 89 84 98 41 55 30 47 12 16 8 17 1 1 339 61

2000 2 0 50 22 83 56 86 86 50 78 32 45 13 26 8 12 1 0 325 42

Source: Registry Department
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CHART 1, NON·INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION AT CENSUS YEARS
1901·2001
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CHART 2. INTERCENSAL ANNUAL RATE OF CHANGE 1881-2001
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CHART 3. END OF YEAR AND MEAN POPULATION (1990-2000)
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CHART 4. VITAL RATES BY YEAR (1990-2000)

CHART 4. VITAL RATES BY YEAR (1990-2000)
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CHART 5:

• •• •

TOTAL END OF YEAR POPULATION BY SEX AND AGE GROUP 2000
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CHART 6. NUMBER OF MARRIAGES AND DIVORCES

1990 - 2000
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St. George
Bellevue Chopin

, Citronier
Fond Baron
Fond Canie
Fond Cole:

Giraudel/Eggleston
Goodwill
Kingshill
Laudat

Loubiere
Morne Prosper

Newtown
Pottersville

Roseau
Trafalgar

Wotten Waven

St. John
Bornes

Capuchin
Clifton

Cocoyer
Cottage
Glanvillia
Guillette
Picard

Portsmouth
Savanne Paille

Tantan
Toucarie

St. Peter
Bioche

Colihaut
Dublanc

St. Joseph
Coulibistrie

Morne Rachette
Salisbury

SI. Joseph
Mero
Layou

Hillsborough
Belles

Penrice

'" •• r

St. Paul
Tarreau
Jimmit
Belfast
Mahaut

Campbell
Warner

Canefield/Roger
Cockrane

River Estate
Culpepper

Point Casse



St. Luke
Pointe Mitchel

• oO.. ...

St. Mark
Gallion

Scotts Head
Soufriere

St. Patrick
Bagatelle
Berricoa
Boetica
Caribe

Casse O'Gowrie
Delices
Dubique
Felicite

Fond Sl. Jean
Grand Bay

Grand Coulibri
Hagley

La Plaine/Plaissance
La Roche
La Ronde
Montine

Perdu Temps
Petite Savanne

Pichelin
Picodeau

Pointe Carib
Pointe Mulatre

Powell
Stowe

Tete Morne
Victoria

St. David
Atkinson
Batacca

Castle Bruce
Crayfish River
Gaulette River

Good Hope
Grand Fond

Madjinni
Mopo

Morne Jaune
Petite Soufriere
Riviere Cyrique

Rosalie
Salybia

San Sauveur
Sineku
St. Cyr
Tranto

St. Andrew
Anse De Mai
Bellernaniere

Bense
Blenheim
Calibishie
Concord
Delaford
Dernetrie

Dos D'Ane
Harnpstead

Hatten Garden
Londonderry

Marigot
Moore Park
North End

Paix Bouche
Penville
Thibaud

Vieille Case
Wesley

Woodford Hill
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